

No. 15-457

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MICROSOFT CORPORATION,

Petitioner,

v.

SETH BAKER, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC. AS AMICUS
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

ADINA H. ROSENBAUM

Counsel of Record

SCOTT L. NELSON

PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION GROUP

1600 20th St. NW

Washington, DC 20009

(202) 588-1000

arosenbaum@citizen.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

May 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT3

 I. The Respondents Have a Sufficient Personal
 Stake in Class Certification to Satisfy Article
 III.3

 II. Reversal of the Denial of Class Certification
 Relates Back to the Date of Denial.9

 III. The Court’s Mootness Precedents Protect
 Sound Judicial Administration.12

CONCLUSION13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>American Pipe & Construction Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974)	12
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980)	7
<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , 136 S. Ct. 663 (2016)	1
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011)	3
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978)	2, 4, 8, 12
<i>Deposit Guaranty National Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Espenscheid v. DirectSat USA, LLC</i> , 688 F.3d 872 (7th Cir. 2012)	7
<i>Franks v. Bowman Transportation Co.</i> , 424 U.S. 747 (1976)	10
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Services (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	3
<i>Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1523 (2013)	1, 6, 10
<i>Lewis v. Continental Bank Corp.</i> , 494 U.S. 472 (1990)	6
<i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> , 419 U.S. 393 (1975)	10, 11

Swisher v. Brady,
438 U.S. 204 (1978)11

United Airlines, Inc. v. McDonald,
432 U.S. 385 (1977).....8

United States Parole Commission v. Geraghty,
445 U.S. 388 (1980)*passim*
